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COUNT 105: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent | nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SQARES, KI MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmount required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (1st quarter 2006) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denolition

COUNT 106: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent |nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, Kl MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmpunt required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (2nd quarter 2006) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denolition

COUNT 107: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent | nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmpunt required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (3rd quarter 2006) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denvolition

COUNT 108: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
Decenber 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent |nsurance Code (WLLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmount required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (4th quarter 2006) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denolition
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FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 109: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent | nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SQARES, KI MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmount required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (1st quarter 2007) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denolition

COUNT 110: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent |nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, Kl MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmpunt required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (2nd quarter 2007) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denvolition

COUNT 111: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent | nsurance Code (W LLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY JANE SOARES, JAMES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmpunt required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (3rd quarter 2007) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denvolition

COUNT 112: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and
December 31, 2007, in violation of Section 2118.5 of the
California Unenpl oynent |nsurance Code (WLLFUL FAILURE TO PAY]
TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SCQARES, KI MBERLY JANE SQARES, JAMNES
GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL, as required by | aw,
did willfully fail to collect and truthfully account for and pay
over any tax or anmount required to be withheld within the tinme
required by law (4th quarter 2007) CleanCo Denpblition Inc.,
Cl eanCo Denvolition
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FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 117: On or about and between January 01, 2002 and April
30, 2002, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 118: On or about and between April 01, 2002 and July 31,
2002, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 119: On or about and between July 01, 2002 and October
31, 2002, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 120: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2002 and January
31, 2003, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 121: On or about and between January 01, 2003 and April
30, 2004, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 122: On or about and between April 01, 2003 and July 31,
2003, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 123: On or about and between July 01, 2003 and October
31, 2003, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 124: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2003 and January
31, 2004, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 125: On or about and between January 01, 2004 and April
30, 2004, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 126: On or about and between April 01, 2004 and July 31,
2004, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 127: On or about and between July 01, 2004 and October
31, 2004, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 128: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2004 and January
31, 2005, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 129: On or about and between January 01, 2005 and April
30, 2005, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 130: On or about and between April 01, 2005 and July 31,
2005, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 131: On or about and between July 01, 2005 and Oct ober
31, 2005, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 132: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2005 and January
31, 2006, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 133: On or about and between January 01, 2006 and April
30, 2006, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 134: On or about and between April 01, 2006 and July 31,
2006, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 135: On or about and between July 01, 2006 and October
31, 2006, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 136: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2006 and January
31, 2007, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 137: On or about and between January 01, 2007 and April
30, 2007, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 138: On or about and between April 01, 2007 and July 31,
2007, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 139: On or about and between July 01, 2007 and October
31, 2007, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 140: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2007 and January
31, 2008, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 141: On or about and between January 01, 2008 and April
30, 2008, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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COUNT 142: On or about and between April 01, 2008 and July 31,
2008, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 143: On or about and between July 01, 2008 and Oct ober
31, 2008, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oyment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

COUNT 144: On or about and between Cctober 01, 2008 and January
31, 2009, in violation of Section 2117.5 of the California
Unenpl oynment | nsurance Code (FAILING TO FILE A RETURN W TH
| NTENT TO EVADE TAX), a FELONY, JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL,
did willfully fail to file any return or report and to supply
any information required by law with intent to evade any tax
I nposed by this code.

OTHER ALLEGATI ON( S)

As to Count(s) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47,
48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63,
64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79,
80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 095,
96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108,
109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121,
122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134,
135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143 and 144, it is
further alleged pursuant to Penal Code sections 803(c)/801.5
(STATUTE OF LI M TATION TOLLED), that the offense of CONSPI RACY]
TO COM T M SREPRESENTATI ON OF FACTS TO STATE COMPENSATI ON FUND

/

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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PURSUANT TO | NSURANCE CODE SECTI ON 11880. , M SPRESENTI NG FACTS
TO STATE COMPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND PURSUANT TO I NSURANCE CODE
SECTI ON 11880, PERJURY UNDER OATH PURSUANT TO PENAL CCDE SECTI ON
118(a), PERJURY BY DECLARATI ON PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE 118a,
RECORD FALSE OR FORGED | NSTRUMENT PENAL CODE SECTION 115,
FORGERY PENAL CODE SECTION 470(d), MAKING A FRAUDULENT STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO | NSURANCE CODE SECTI ON 1871.4(a) (1), |DENTITY THEFT
PENAL CODE SECTI ON 530.5, GRAND THEFT PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE
SECTI ON 487(a), MAKING FALSE STATEMENT TO DI SCOURAGE | NJURED
WORKER FROM CLAI M NG BENEFI TS PURSUANT TO | NSURANCE CODE SECTI ON
1871.4(a)(4), FILE FALSE TAX RETURN PURSUANT TO 19705(a)(1)
REVENUE AND TAXATI ON, W LLFUL FAI LURE TO FI LE OR MAKE FRAUDULENT]
TAX RETURN, 19706 OF REVENUE AND TAXATION, WLLFUL FAILURE TGO
PAY TAX PURSUANT TO UNEMPLOYMENT | NSURANCE CODE SECTI ON 2118. 5,
FAILING TO FILE A RETURN WTH I NTENT TO EVADE TAX PURSUANT TQ
UNEMPLOYMENT | NSURANCE CODE SECTION 2117.5 ARE FELONIES, AND NQ
VI CTI M OF THE OFFENSE AND NO ENFORCEMENT AGENCY CHARGEABLE W THT
THE | NVESTI GATI ON AND PROSECUTI ON OF THE OFFENSE HAD ACTUAL OR
CONSTRUCTI VE KNOALEDGE OF THE OFFENSE are felonies which had a
material elenment of fraud and breach of fiduciary obligation,
and no victim of the offense and no |aw enforcenent agency
chargeable with the investigation and prosecution of the offense
had actual or constructive knowl edge of the offense prior to the
date of MAY 10, 2005, when it was discovered by UNDERWRI TER
KATHY STRADER by neans of OBSERVATI ON THAT DEMOCO AND UNI TED
SALES POLI CES HAD CONSECUTI VE POLI CY NUMBERS AND WERE | SSUED QOUT;
OF THE SAME LOCATI ON. FURTHER, DEMOCO S STATE CONTRACTORS
LI CENSE | NCLUDED DEMOLI TI ON BUT WAS DETERM NED TO BE A CLERCI AL
ACCOUNT. ALSO, STATE COWVPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND | SSUED AN
ASBESTOS CERTI FI CATI ON ENDORSEMENT UNDER THE DEMOCO, | NC.
POLI CY. ; and the offense was not discovered earlier because
THE PRI NCI PALS FAILED TO COMPLY W TH AN AUDI T BY STATE
COMPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND. STATE COVPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND
WOULD CANCEL THE POLI CY FOR FAILING TO ABI DE BY THE AUDI T. THE
DEFENDANTS WOULD THEN | NCORPORATE UNDER ANOTHER CORPORATE NAME,
AND APPLY TO STATE COMPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND FOR A NEW PQLI QY
UNDER DI FFERENT NANES. STATE COVPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND, AN
| NSURER OF LAST RESCRT, WOULD | SSUE A NEW VENTURE POLI CY. WHEN
AN AUDI T WAS DUE, THE DEFENDANTS WOULD FAIL TO COVPLY AND THEI R
I NSURANCE POLI CY WOULD BE CANCELLED. AGAI N, THE DEFENDANTS
WOULD | NCORPORATE UNDER ANOTHER CORPORATE NAME. STATE
COVPENSATI ON | NSURANCE FUND WAS UNABLE TO DETERM NE THE NUNMBER

/

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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OF EMPLOYEES, THE CLASSI FI CATI ON OF THE EMPLOYEES OR ANY LGOSS
H STORY TO HAVE ACTUAL OR CONSTRUCTI VE KNOALEDGE OF THE OFFENSES
ALLEGED HEREI N. .

ENHANCEMENT( S)

As to Count(s) 2, 3, 6, 7 and 8, is further alleged pursuant to
Penal Code section 12022.6(a)(2) (PROPERTY DAMAGE OVER
$150, 000), that defendants JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, Kl MBERLY JANE
SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL
intentionally took, damaged, and destroyed property valued in
excess of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000)
during the comm ssion and attenpted conmm ssion of the above
of f ense.

As to Count(s) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, is further alleged
pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6(a)(3) (PROPERTY DAMAGE
OVER $1, 000, 000), that defendants JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL
intentionally took, damaged, and destroyed property valued in
excess of one mllion dollars ($1,000,000) during the comm ssion
and attenpted conm ssion of the above offense.

As to Count(s) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, is further alleged
pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6(a)(4) (PROPERTY DAMAGE
OVER $2, 500, 000), that defendants JOSEPH PERRY SOARES, KI MBERLY
JANE SOARES, JAMES GREGORY CAMPBELL and ROBERT SCOTT CAMPBELL
intentionally took, damaged, and destroyed property valued in
excess of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500, 000)
during the conmm ssion and attenpted comm ssion of the above
of f ense.

| declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief,
that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dat ed 04/24/09 at Orange County, California.
DJ/ DM 09F15555
TONY RACKAUCKAS, DI STRI CT ATTORNEY

by Deput y
Conpl ai nant

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL
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RESTI TUTI ON CLAI MED

[
[ 1 s
[ X] To be determ ned

NOTI CES:

The Peopl e request that defendant and counsel disclose, within
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Pena
Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any | ater-acquired
materials and informati on subject to disclosure, and w thout
further request or order.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT (DA CASE# 09F15555)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: JOSEPH SOARES, KIMBERLY SOARES, JAMES CAMPBELL, ROBERT CAMPBELL




